503395269 07/16/2015

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3441894

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
SILICON VALLEY BANK	06/18/2015

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ACCEL NETWORKS, LLC
Street Address:	4905 34TH STREET SOUTH
City:	ST. PETERSBURG
State/Country:	FLORIDA
Postal Code:	33711

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	8405547	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (604)669-4351

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

KPETERSON@MBM.COM Email:

Correspondent Name: MBM INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY LAW LLP

Address Line 1: 700 - 700 WEST PENDER STREET Address Line 4: VANCOUVER, CANADA V6C 1G8

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1679-283US
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	KERRY PETERSON
SIGNATURE:	/Kerry Peterson/
DATE SIGNED:	07/16/2015

Total Attachments: 3

source=(attach) SVB Patent Release#page1.tif source=(attach) SVB Patent Release#page2.tif source=(attach) SVB Patent Release#page3.tif

> **PATENT** REEL: 036111 FRAME: 0606 503395269

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

June 18, 2015

WHEREAS, ACCEL NETWORKS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "*Grantor*") granted a security interest to Silicon Valley Bank (the "*Bank*") in and a lien upon that certain patent as set forth in the Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated September 29, 2014 by the Grantor in favor of the Bank (the "*Agreement*"), which was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "*USPTO*") at Reel 33848, Frame 630;

WHEREAS, the Grantor has requested that the Bank release and reassign to Grantor its interest in the patent identified in **Schedule A** hereto and made a part hereof; and

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Bank hereby:

- 1. Releases, terminates and discharges all security interests and liens in that patent identified in **Schedule A** hereto, without recourse or representation or warranty, express or implied of any kind.
- 2. Authorizes and requests that the Commissioner for Patents at the United States Patent and Trademark Office note and record the existence of the release hereby given.
- 3. Agrees that it shall, at the Grantor's sole cost and expense and at any of the Grantor's reasonable request, execute, acknowledge and deliver to the Grantor all further releases and other documents, and take all other actions necessary or reasonably desirable for the release of such security interest.

[Signature page follows]

PATENT REEL: 036111 FRAME: 0607 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Bank has caused this Release of Security Interest in Patents to be executed by its duly authorized officer as of the date above first written.

BANK:

SILICON VALLEY BANK

By: (1011) OASTON
Name: 1000 O VACYNANO
Title: VC

[Signature Page to Release of Security Interest in Patents]

SCHEDULE A

TO

RELEASE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

<u>Title</u>	Registration/Application Number	Registration/Application Date
SELF-PROVISIONING ANTENNA SYSTEM AND METHOD	8405547	December 1, 2010

RECORDED: 07/16/2015

PATENT REEL: 036111 FRAME: 0609